1 January 2019, and lease liabilities increased by £2,509m. The net impact on retained

earnings on 1 January 2019 was £(180)m after adjustments for prepayments, accruals,

onerous lease provisions and deferred tax.

The adoption of IFRS 16 resulted in the following transition adjustment at 1 January 2019:

As at 31 December 2018, the Group had non-cancellable lease commitments of £4,394m.

1
 Lessor only extension options relate to additional lease liabilities required to be recognised under IFRS 16, where a landlord has a non-

rebuttable option to extend a lease.
2
 The discount rate of 7.02% is the weighted average, by lease, of the estimated incremental borrowing rates calculated for each individual

lease at transition. The estimated incremental borrowing rate for each lease has been calculated, based on a number of factors, to approximate
the rate of interest that a lessee would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an
asset of a similar nature to and value of the right-of-use asset, in a similar economic environment.

Reconciliation of opening lease liability at 1 January 2019 Reported

as per

IAS 17

IFRS 16

discount

adjustment2

Reported

as per

IFRS 16

£m £m £m

Operating lease commitments 4,394   (2,079) 2,315

Existing finance leases 33   -   33

Lease commitments 4,427   (2,079) 2,348

Lessor only extension options1 790   (596) 194

Total lease commitments 5,217

Discounted at 7.0%2 (2,675)

Lease liability at 1 January 2019 2,542

Comprising:

Lease liability in respect of leases previously classified as operating leases 2,509

Lease liability in respect of leases previously classified as finance leases 33

2,542

THAME AND LONDON LIMITED
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

32

3
 The decrease in equity arises from those selected larger right-of-use property assets which have been measured on transition as if the new

rules had applied from inception of the lease, rather than equal to the lease liability.